measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Fund’s subsidiary, Ratto Holdings Limited, is engaged in holding the investments and facilitate investment-related
transactions. Following the guidance in IFRS 10 effective before January 1, 2016 the Fund consolidated this subsidiary as it is
engaged in providing services with respect the Fund’s investment activities. The adoption of the amendments effective since
January 1, 2016 has changed the treatment with respect to the consolidated subsidiary that is itself an investment entity. The
Fund started to account for investments in this subsidiary at at fair value through profit or loss.

This change in accounting policy is required to be accounted for retrospectively. Accordingly, the relevant comparative
figures have been restated as follows:

C h a n g e s  i n  p r e s e n t a t i o n  a n d  r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  i n  S t a t e m e n t  o f  C o m p r e h e n s i v e  I n c o m e
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 5

As previously

reported
Deconsolidation
of the subsidiary Restated

Income/(loss) from operations
Net loss on financial assets at fair value through profit and
loss (3,065) (2,837) (5,902)
Dividend income  382 2,684 3,066
Total loss from operations (2,683) (153) (2,836)

Expense
Management fee  (1,216) – (1,216)
Net foreign exchange loss (72) 72 –
Administration fee (28) – (28)
Other operating expenses (98) 59 (39)
Total expenses (1,414) 131 (1,283)

Operating loss before income tax expense  (4,097) (22) (4,119)
Income tax expense (22) 22 –
Decrease in net assets attributable to shareholders from
operations (4,119) – (4,119)

Other comprehensive income for the year – – –
Decrease in net assets attributable to shareholders from
operations after other comprehensive loss (4,119) – (4,119)

  RENFIN II LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands of US dollars)

20

4. Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions (continued)

C h a n g e s  i n  p r e s e n t a t i o n  a n d  r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  i n  S t a t e m e n t  o f  F i n a n c i a l  P o s i t i o n  a s
a t  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 5

As previously

reported
Deconsolidation
of the subsidiary Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,573 (22) 1,551
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 9,385 (100) 9,285
Other assets 7 – 7
Total assets 10,965 (122) 10,843

Liabilities
Management fee payable 294 – 294
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 78 (25) 53
Deferred income 97 (97) –
Total liabilities excluding net assets attributable to
shareholders 469 (122) 347

Net assets attributable to shareholders 10,496 – 10,496
Number of redeemable shares in issue 1,033,521 – 1,033,521
Net asset value per redeemable share (in US dollars) 10.16 – 10.16

  RENFIN II LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands of US dollars)

21

4. Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions (continued)

C h a n g e s  i n  p r e s e n t a t i o n  a n d  r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  i n  S t a t e m e n t  o f  C a s h  F l o w s  f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d
D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 5

As previously

reported
Deconsolidation
of the subsidiary Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Decrease in net assets attributable to shareholders from
operations (4,119) – (4,119)

Non-cash:
Net loss on financial instruments at fair value through profit
or loss 3,065 2,837 5,902
Foreign exchange loss 72 (72) –

Net changes in operating assets and liabilities
Increase in other assets (1) – (1)
Decrease of accounts payable and accrued expenses (50) (6) (56)
Decrease of current tax liabilities (16) 16 –
Decrease in management fee payable (87) – (87)
Net cash flows (used in) / obtained from operating
activities (1,136) 2,775 1,639

Cash flows from investing activity
Proceeds from sale of financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss 2,426 (2,426) –
Net cash flows obtained from investing activity 2,426 (2,426) –

Cash flows used in financing activity
Distributions paid to shareholders (995) – (995)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (995) – (995)

Effect of exchange rates changes on cash and cash
equivalents (77) 77 –
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 218 426 644
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,355 (448) 907
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,573 (22) 1,551

Supplementary information to operating activities:
Dividend income, net of withholding tax 360 2,706 3,066
Interest received – – –

All the disclosure amounts within comparative information were restated accordingly.

4 . 2  G o i n g  C o n c e r n

The Fund’s Management has made an assessment of the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the
Fund has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the Management is not aware of any
material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the
financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.